ended 31 December 2016, the Company has positive equity of approximately

S$29.9 million to effect purchases of its Shares from the market. However, for

illustrative purposes only, assuming that:

(i) the Company purchases 4,328,451 Shares representing the maximum 10% of

its issued share capital as at the Latest Practicable Date; and

(ii) the aforesaid 4,328,451 Shares are purchased at the maximum price of

S$1.678 per Share, being a price representing 105% of the Average Closing

Price as at the Latest Practicable Date,

and for purposes of this illustration, it is assumed that the Company is using only

external sources to finance purchases of its Shares from the market at an interest

rate of 5% per annum and that the purchased Shares are cancelled, the financial

effects of the purchase of Shares by the Company pursuant to the Share Purchase

Mandate on the Company’s and the Group’s audited financial statements for

FY2016 would be as set out below.

Group Company

Before Share

Purchase

After Share

Purchase

Before Share

Purchase

After Share

Purchase

As at 31 December 2016 (S$’000)

Shareholders’ Funds 29,947 22,684 18,401 11,138

Net Tangible Assets (“NTA”) 29,882 22,619 18,400 11,137

Current Assets 41,530 41,530 4,672 4,672

Current Liabilities 17,839 17,839 1,177 1,177

Working Capital 23,691 23,691 3,495 3,495

Total Borrowings 85 7,348 – 7,263

Number of Shares (’000)

Issued and paid-up share capital

(net of treasury shares) 42,765 38,437 43,765 38,437

Weighted average number of

issued and paid-up shares 43,797 39,468 43,797 39,469

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (SGD cents) 69.87(1) 58.85(2) 43.03(1) 28.97(2)

Gearing Ratio(3) – 0.32 – 0.65

Current Ratio (times) 2.33 2.33 3.97 3.97

Earnings per Share (SGD cents) 10.88(1) 12.07(2) 4.56(1) 5.07(2)

Notes:

(1) The NTA per share and basic earnings per share was calculated based on the number of Shares

in issue of 42,765,129 at the end of FY2016 and weighted average number of Shares in issue of

43,797,015 for FY2016 respectively before adjusting for the share purchase.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

8

(2) The NTA per share and basic earnings per share was calculated based on the number of Shares

in issue of 38,436,678 at the end of FY2016 and weighted average number of Shares in issue of

39,468,564 for FY2016 respectively after adjusting for the share purchase.